
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



(~ 
~ 2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

L.D. 2492 

DATE::) /1-0() (Filing No. H-~Lr6) 

APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCIAL AFFAIRS 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

119TH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. /I. to 
to Ensure Adequate Funding of 

H.P. 1778, L.D. 2492, Bill, "An 
Act Adult Education" 

Amend the bill by striking out all of section 1 and 
inserting in its place the following: 

'Sec. 1. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Learning Systems 

All Other 

Provides additional funds to 
increase the state subsidy 
for adult education. 

Learning Systems 

All Other 

Deappropriates funds no 
longer required as a result 
of establishing Adult 
Education as a separate 
program within the Department 
of Education's budget. 

Page 1-LR3269(2) 

1999-00 2000-01 

$78,855 

($4,297,366) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



fit • ~ 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. a, to B,P. 1778. L.D. 2492 

Adult Education 

All Other 

Provides funds to establish 
Adult Education as a separate 
program within the Department 
of Education's budget. 

Adult Education 

All Other 

Provides additional funds to 
increase the state subsidy 
for adult education. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
TOTAL $78,855 

$4,297,366 

$163,937 

$163,937 

Sec. 2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from the 
Federal Expenditures Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Learning Systems 

Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Deallocates funds no longer req:uired as a 
result of establishing Adult Education as a 
separate program. 

Adult Education 

Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Allocates funds to establish Adult Education 

Page 2-LR3269(2) 

2000-01 

(-1. 000) 
($66,594) 

(1,622,246) 

($1,688,840) 

(1. 000) 
$66,594 

1,622,246 

$1,688,840 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



.. • ~ 
2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. ~.. to H. P. 1778, L.D. 2492 

as a separate program within the Department 
of Education's budget. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
TOTAL $0' 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
summary the following: 

'FISCAL NOTE 

1999-00 2000-01 

APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 

General Fund $78,855 $163,937 

This bill includes General Fund appropriations totaling 
$78,855 and $163,937 in fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01, 
respectively, for the Department of Education to increase the 
state subsidy for adult education. 

This bill also includes adjustments within the General Fund 
and adjustments within the Federal Expenditures Fund to establish 
Adult Education as a separate program within the Department of 
Education's budget. 

The Governor's proposed supplemental budget, LD 2510, 
includes $78,855 and $163,939 in fiscal years 1999-00 and 
2000-01, respectively, to enhance adult education.' 

SUMMARY 

This amendment strikes the appropriation section of the bill 
and replaces it with a new appropriation section and an 
allocation section. The new sections organize "Adult Education" 
into a separate program wi thin the Department of Education and 
provide a 3% increase in the fiscal year 1999-00 and fiscal year 
2000-01. It also adds a fiscal note to the bill. 

Page 3-LR3269(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 




