

5	
1.3	L.D. 2492
2	DATE: $3 - 7 - 00$ (Filing No. H-848)
4	
б	APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCIAL AFFAIRS
8	
10	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
12	STATE OF MAINE
14	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
16	119TH LEGISLATURE SECOND REGULAR SESSION
18	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1778, L.D. 2492, Bill, "An
20	Act to Ensure Adequate Funding of Adult Education"
22	Amend the bill by striking out all of section 1 and inserting in its place the following:
24	'Sec. 1. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
26	·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.
28	from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 1999-00 2000-01
28	1999-00 2000-01
28 30	1999-00 2000-01 EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
28 30 32	1999-00 2000-01 EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF Learning Systems
28 30 32 34	1999-002000-01EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OFLearning SystemsAll Other\$78,855Provides additional funds to
28 30 32 34 36	1999-002000-01EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OFLearning SystemsAll Other\$78,855Provides additional funds to increase the state subsidy
28 30 32 34 36 38	1999-002000-01EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OFLearning SystemsAll Other\$78,855Provides additional funds to increase the state subsidy for adult education.
28 30 32 34 36 38 40	1999-002000-01EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OFLearning SystemsAll Other\$78,855Provides additional funds to increase the state subsidy for adult education.Learning SystemsAll OtherAll Other(\$4,297,366)Deappropriates funds no
28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42	1999-00 2000-01 EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF Learning Systems All Other \$78,855 Provides additional funds to increase the state subsidy for adult education. Learning Systems All Other (\$4,297,366) Deappropriates funds no longer required as a result of establishing Adult
28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44	1999-00 2000-01 EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF Learning Systems All Other \$78,855 Provides additional funds to increase the state subsidy for adult education. Learning Systems All Other (\$4,297,366) Deappropriates funds no longer required as a result of establishing Adult

Page 1-LR3269(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 1778, L.D. 2492	
	ľ	
2	Adult Education	
2	All Other	\$4,297,366
4	Provides funds to establish	
6	Adult Education as a separate program within the Department	
8	of Education's budget.	
10	Adult Education	
12	All Other	\$163,937
14	Provides additional funds to increase the state subsidy	
16	for adult education.	
18	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
20	TOTAL \$78,855	\$163,937
20	Sec. 2. Allocation. The following funds are allo	cated from the
22	Federal Expenditures Fund to carry out the purposes	
24		2000-01
24 26	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF	2000-01
	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF Learning Systems	2000-01
26		2000-01 (-1.000)
26 28 30	Learning Systems Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(-1.000) (\$66,594)
26 28	Learning Systems Positions - Legislative Count	(-1.000)
26 28 30	Learning Systems Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(-1.000) (\$66,594)
26 28 30 32	Learning Systems Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other TOTAL Deallocates funds no longer required as a	(-1.000) (\$66,594) (1,622,246)
26 28 30 32 34	Learning Systems Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other TOTAL	(-1.000) (\$66,594) (1,622,246)
26 28 30 32 34 36	Learning Systems Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other TOTAL Deallocates funds no longer required as a result of establishing Adult Education as a	(-1.000) (\$66,594) (1,622,246)
26 28 30 32 34 36 38	Learning Systems Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other TOTAL Deallocates funds no longer required as a result of establishing Adult Education as a separate program.	(-1.000) (\$66,594) (1,622,246)
26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42	Learning Systems Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other TOTAL Deallocates funds no longer required as a result of establishing Adult Education as a separate program. Adult Education Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(-1.000) (\$66,594) (1,622,246) (\$1,688,840) (\$1,688,840) (\$1,000) \$66,594
26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40	Learning Systems Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other TOTAL Deallocates funds no longer required as a result of establishing Adult Education as a separate program. Adult Education Positions - Legislative Count	(-1.000) (\$66,594) (1,622,246) (\$1,688,840) (\$1,688,840)
26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42	Learning Systems Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other TOTAL Deallocates funds no longer required as a result of establishing Adult Education as a separate program. Adult Education Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(-1.000) (\$66,594) (1,622,246) (\$1,688,840) (\$1,688,840) (\$1,000) \$66,594

A A

Page 2-LR3269(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

a	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " H" to H.P. 1778, L.D. 2492
2	as a separate program within the Department of Education's budget.
4	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
6	
8	Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the summary the following:
10	
12	[,] FISCAL NOTE 1999-00 2000-01
14	1999-00 2000-01
11	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS
16	
	General Fund \$78,855 \$163,937
18	
20	This bill includes General Fund appropriations totaling \$78,855 and \$163,937 in fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01, respectively, for the Department of Education to increase the
22	state subsidy for adult education.
24	This bill also includes adjustments within the General Fund and adjustments within the Federal Expenditures Fund to establish
26	Adult Education as a separate program within the Department of
	Education's budget.
28	
30	The Governor's proposed supplemental budget, LD 2510, includes \$78,855 and \$163,939 in fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01, respectively, to enhance adult education.'
32	2000 01, respectively, to emance addit caddition.
34	
34	SUMMARY
36	This amendment strikes the appropriation section of the bill and replaces it with a new appropriation section and an
38	allocation section. The new sections organize "Adult Education"
40	into a separate program within the Department of Education and provide a 3% increase in the fiscal year 1999-00 and fiscal year 2000-01. It also adds a fiscal note to the bill.

.

Page 3-LR3269(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT